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Abstract 
School is the institution that teaches students different values and knowledge, 

discovering their tendencies and abilities, and physical education as it is an integrated part 
of the educational and sports process. Also sports play a major role in achieving the 
comprehensive and integrated development of the physical and motor abilities of students 
so that they can adapt successfully in the society in which they live. 

     The primary stage is one of the most important stages of a student’s growth and formation 
because it constitutes the first basis of his physical,cognitive, psychological, and social 
formation, which will have a positive impact on his future life. Therefore, being physically 
active represents an important and essential pillar for the growth of the student, and then it 
must be taken care of and developed through playing and practicing various sports activities. 
The lesson of physical education represents a healthy climate for raising students with a 
multi-faceted education alongside other methodological lessons, thus completing the 
educational, pedagogical and psychological goals of the school.

. 

 



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(263) 

11

19:3

65:1

575:8

335.5



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(264) 

42.4

12

13

14
 

 



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(265) 

15
151

4:1
152

29:9

153

22:1

154

59:2

314:4

22

1.2.220006
1215

1512
4024

12

222200310



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(266) 

3.2.219987
1316

30

31

32

158

33

331

332

30120221022022

334

%   

50.0 79  

50.0 79  

100.0 158 
 

50.0
50.0



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(267) 

34

35

      (SPSS)     
:
•  
•  
•  
•  
• (r)
•  

     
0.095 90.00 12.361 82.588  

0.378 2.400 0.588 1.964 
1.070 1.500 0.363 1.416  

0.964 23.00 5.943 21.253 
0.099 20.00 5.697 18.250 
0.014 9.695 1.939 8.768 

2
0.0141.070





ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(268) 

158

0.100  

0.135
0.027

0-.050  

3

158

-0.016  

**0.226- 

0.028 

0.017  

0.01

4

** 0.226-0.01

      

0.974 -0.032 11.675 82.557 79  

13.086 82.620 79  

0.051.660



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(269) 

5
82.62082.557

-.0321.660
 

      

0.798 -0.256 0.575 1.951 79  

0.604 1.975 79  

0.051.660 
6

1.9511.975
-0.2561.660

      
0.077 -1.779 0.344 1.373 79  

0.396 1.478 79  

0.051.660 

7
 1.4781.373

-1.7791.660

      
0.200 1.288 5.952 21.860 79  

5.909 20.645 79 



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(270) 

0.051.660

8
20.64521.860

1.2881.660

      
0.859 -0.178 6.281 18.170 79  

5.0865 18.331 79  

0.051.660 

9
18.33118.170

-0.1781.660

      
0.167 1.389 1.827 8.982 79  

2.034 8.554 79  

0.051.660 

10
8.5548.982

1.3891.660
 



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(271) 

4

** 0.226-0.01

1978

11:25
51

1 
2 

 
3  
4 

52

1  
2  



ISSN: 2706-9087
Journal of Humanitarian and Applied 
Sciences 
Issue 13 – Volume 7 137 

 

(272) 

3 
 

4 
 

5 

2000.1999

1997

51998

1994

1998

2000
1215

1316
1992

2002

1985

2003

Lamb David, Physiology of exercise responses and adaptation 
Macmillan publisher co  u.s.a, 1978 


